
ORDINANCE NO. 841

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY RECORDER TO 
EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH PETERBUILT AND GMC, INC. FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF A 5/7 YARD DUMP TRUCK; AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised and 
received bids for a 5/7 yard dump truck; and

WHEREAS, the notice of call for bids was duly and regularly 
published in the Oregon Daily Journal of Commerce on January 4, 1990; and

WHEREAS, bids were received and opened on January 29, 1990, 
at 3:00 P.M., by the Public Works Supervisor, Roy Hester, in the 
Canby City Council Chambers and the following responses were read 
aloud.

BIDDER ADDRESS BID

Peterbuilt & GMC, Inc. 5555 N. Lagoon Ave
Portland, OR 97217 $31,799.00

Crater Lake Motors 2611 Biddle Road 
Medford, OR 97504 $31,049.00

Bruce Chevrolet 1084 S.W. Oak Street $31,801.00
Hillsboro, OR 97123

Buckaroo Ford

Northside Ford

213 W. Main Street $33,433.17
P.O. Box 165 
Molalla, OR 97038
6221 N.E. Columbia Blvd. $33,180.00 
P.O. Box 13373 
Portland, OR 97213

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council, acting as the City’s 
Contract Review Board, met on Wednesday, February 7, 1990, and 
considered the bids and the reports and recommendations of the 
City staff; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that the best bid 
was that of Peterbuilt and GMC, Inc.; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. The Mayor and City Recorder are hereby

authorized and directed to make, execute, and declare in the name

Page 1. Ordinance No. 841



of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate purchase 
agreement with Peterbuilt and GMC Inc. for the purchase of a 5/7 
yard dump truck to the published specifications, for the bid 
amount of $31,799.00. A copy of said bid is attached hereto and 
marked as Exhibit "A" and by this reference incorporated herein.

Section 2. Inasmuch as it is in the best interest of the
citizens of Canby, Oregon, to complete this purchase as soon as 
possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this 
ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its 
enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time 
at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, February 7, 1990; 
ordered posted as required by the Canby City Charter and 
scheduled for second reading on Wednesday, February 21, 1990, 
commencing after the hour of 7:30 P.M., at the Council Chambers 
at the Canby City Hall, 182 N. Holly, Canby, Oregon.

ENACTED by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting 
thereof on February 21, 1990, by the following vote:

ATTEST:

Page 2 Ordinance No 841



City of Canby

Sale price on unit as equipped $31,799.00

Price includes the following installed equipment 
from the Monroe Modification Center.
Perry water filter
1500 Watt block heater
6" spot mirrors below standard mirrors
Viking T-Bar passenger seat to match drivers
Air cleaner restriction gauge
Air purge valve to release park brake
Clock in dash
mr' ' ’ ‘ J ‘ lease call.

E  >C ̂  T C3H cm/1 Cj—

£  X  C  Jpr~/~>~t /Ccu^ 'S^trcecC c2 3 , r o

cfl-tX

EXHIBIT MAM

Swan Island Industrial Park, P.O. Box 3486, Portland, Oregon 97208, Phone (503) 285-7771 
WATS 1-800-452-9179 (In Oregon), 1-800-556-4998 (Outside Oregon)



G M C TRUCK
Page 1 of 13
01-18-1990

DSU PETERBXLT 8c GMC INC.
4810 N. BASIN AVE. 
PORTLAND OR 97217 
503 285 7771

CITY OF CANBY 
182 N HOLLY 
CANBY ORE 97013

PREPARED BY: STAN SCHhIDLKOFER

Order Weights (lbs)Code Description Front Rear
C7H042 BASE MODEL 4080 2809

Stiandard E q u ip m en tCab construction, robotically assembled 
& welded cab for improved control of 
dimensions. All panels, except roof, 
are two-sided galvanized steel to 
resist corrosion.

Cab framing, reinforced floor
is welded to sill sides, making a 
solid foundation. Rear cross sill forms 
rigid box section when welded to floor 
panel 8c side members.

Battery box (standard)
located on right hand side under cab, 
has non-skid perforated top.

Cab mounts, four-point
with two rear mounts located centrally 
to reduce torsion input from frame.

Cowl/dash, one piece dash panel,
welded in place 8< features improved 
sealing against water leaks. Bolted 
engine/transmission cover is fiberglass 
with acoustical & heat insulation.

EXHIBIT "A"

TRUCK

Price
% 23426

STD

STD

STD

STD

STD



^ G3MCC T R U C K  

PREPARED BY: STAN SCHMIDLKOFER
Page 2 of 13
01-18-1990

Order Weights (lbs)
Code Description Front Rear Price

Doors, frame formed from a single piece STD
of steel for strength. Hinges are 
reinforced & welded to both door 
& frame. Increased door entry area foreasier entry & exit.

Roof is double-wall construetion. STD
Bumper, full width steel STD

with two tow hook slots. Painted 
argent silver.

Door latch is squeeze type. STD
Door locks, slide type STD
with keyless locking feature.

Grille, molded plastic, painted silver. STD
Hood, multi-piece fiberglass STD

Assembled with bolted shroud.
Replacable, flexible fenders bolted on 
hood.

Hood and grille are mounted together STD
and tilt forward as one.

EXHIBIT "A"

TRUCK



C3MC TRUCK
Page 3 of 13
01-18-1990

PREPARED BY: STAN SCHMIDLKOFER

Weights (lbs) 
Front Rear

Lights, exterior
Includes: Dual 5"x8" headlamps mounted 
in housing integral with hood shroud, 
two front fender— mounted turn signals 
and side marker lamps & two separate 
rear lamp assemblies. Tail light & turn 
signal bulbs are shock-mounted.

Mirrors, dual 7" x 16"
with black molded heads & galvanised 
brackets painted black.

Molding, hidden drip molding.
Windshield, bonded to the frame

for a water-tight seal. Windshield area 
is approximately 1,739 square inches.

Rear window, solid modular flush design 
with 981 square inch glass area.
Window is solid tempered safety glass.

Door glass, one piece flush glass.
Windshield wipers, electric two-speed 

wipers include fluidic washer.
Include 4 liter washer reserve.

Order
Code Description

EXHIBIT "A"

Price
STD

STD

STD
STD

STD

STD
STD

TRUCK



BMC TRUCK
Page 4 of 1
01-18-1990

PREPARED BY: STAN SCHMIDLKOFER

Weights (lbs) 
Front Rear

Interior colors, same as the exterior 
color. Instrument panel is molded 
plastic and color-coordinated to 
interior trim. Instrument cluster face, 
steering wheel column and controls are black.

Dash pad, color-keyed to interior color 
with padded grained instrument panel pad .

Glove box, color— keyed to interior trim 
with soft PVC material covering door.
Includes built in beverage holders on back side of door.

*Door trim, grained molded plastic
panels, color—keyed to interior with 
integral vinyl covered armrests.

Floor mat, vacuum-formed
black, heavy duty rubber. Reinforced 
in heavy foot wear area.

Shifter boot, double wall
for noise suppression. Includes built- 
in air/electrical harness provisions.

Order
Code Description

EXHIBIT "A"

TRUCK

Price
STD

STD

STD

STD

STD

STD



GMC TRUCK
Page 5 of 13
01-18-1990

PREPARED BY 8 STAN SCHMIDLKOFER

Weights (lbs) 
Front Rear

Steering column, energy-absorbing 
design allows steering column to collapse during a front-end collision.
Column includes multi-function switch with fingertip control of headlamp high 
beam, turn signals & windshield 
wipers/washers.

Steering wheel is black, 18" diameter 
soft touch

Instrument panel
includes head lamp/park 1amp/clearance 
lamp switch, instrument panel dimmer 
switch, slide type heater & defroster 
controls with fan switch.

^Instrument cluster
is backlighted for easier reading 
with illuminated gage pointers, 
electric speedometer (MPH & KPH), 
odometer (7 digit "million mile"), 
coolant temperature gage, voltmeter, 
oil pressure gage, fuel gage 
& provisions for up to 17 telltale 
warning lights.

Lighting, interior dome lamp
is activated by left hand door switch 
or by instrument panel dimmer switch.

Order
Code Description

EXHBITI "A"

Price
STD

STD

STD

STD

STD

TRUCK



— GMC TRUCK

PREPARED BY: STAN SCHMIDLKQFER
Page 6 of 13
01-18-1990

Order Weights (lbs)
Code Description Front Rear Price

Insulation, molded fiberglass STD
insulation with sound barrier. Covers 
engine side of dash panel. Fiber 
insulation covering underneath floor 
mat. Bonded to interior trim panels, 
cowl kick, R.H. & L.H. rear corner 
panels, and upper window panels.

Safety belts, two lap/shoulder STD
assemblies with retractors and one 
lap belt in center position with no 
retractor.

Sunvisor, left hand only STD
vinyl covered, color-coordinated 
with interior trim choice.

*
Coat hook, left hand STD
Ashtray, built in STD

to lower instrument panel.
Ventilation, flow-through STD

fresh air enters cab interior at
top of cowl. As new air is
forced in, old air enters a vent in the
lower rear corner of the door and
exhausts to the outside through a vent
in the door pillar facing.

EXHIBIT "A"

TRUCK



GMC TRUCK
Page 7 of 13
01-18-1990

PREPARED BY: STAN SCHMIDLKOFER

Order
Code

RQ2

Description
V e h i c l e  A p p 1

Truck Application
xcattiion

Weights (lbs) 
Front Rear

0

Price

STD

I

i
I
l
I
I
I
i
Id-.-“
I
I
Ii J

Braike S y s  tem
JE4 t Air system, drum type brakes

Front: 15" x 4" Rear: 16 1/2" x 7" 
Incl's air pressure gauge, low air 
warning light & alarm, parking brake, 
front dust shields

E n g i n e

68 * 1436

LRO *

4*

427 cu in, 7.0 liter, V8 Gas
Electronic Fuel Injection
240 net hp d 4000 rpm
375 lb ft net torque d 2800 rpm
Requires unleaded fuel.

68 -4 * 533

NB5 E n g  i n e  E q u i p m e n t .
Single horizontal exhaust system 
Stainless steel with gas engine 
Aluminized steel with diesel engine 
Left hand mounted

0 0 STD

KRG Dry type air cleaner, AC brand 0 0 STD
KYA * Air compressor, TF501, 12 CFM

Bendix Westinghouse
Two cylinders, water cooled

40 —3 $ 337

V48 * Antifreeze protection to -35 F 
Protection to -20 F is standard.

1 0 $ 12

KQY * Hand throttle, Vernier locking type 1 0 * 58

EXHBIT "A1

TRUCK



BMC TRUCK
Page 8 of 13
01-18-1990

PREPARED BY: STAN SCHNIDLKOFER

Order Weights (lbs)
Code Description Front Rear Price

KYR t (SEO) 65 MPH max. road speed governor 0 0 $

E n g i n e  E 1e c  t r i c e 1TM2 * Single battery, 770 amps 2 Z % 26
Delco Freedom II Plus, 12 volt 
115 minute reserve capacity @ 27 C 
770 amps cold cranking current @ -18 C 
Grounded directly to starter.

K68 * 105 amp alternator 0 0 $ 20
Delco Remy CS-130

X54 * Alarm system 0 0 $ 61
Low oil pressure & water temperature 
"Check gauges" telltale light & buzzer 
Features included with engine 

* shutdown RP0 KPJ

T r a n s m i s s i o n  d E q u ip m en t
MSC 5 speed, Fuller FS4005B soft fourth 0 0 STD

Torque rating: 420 lb ft 
Ratios: 6.99, 3.78, 2.13, 1.28, 1.00 

rev: 6.99
Includes magnetic filter & drain plug.

CLUTCH* Clutch, 14" Lipe, push type 0 0 $ 0
single plate ceremetalic

EXHIBIT "A"

TRUCK

i



GMC "TRUCK
Page 9 of 13
01-18-1990

PREPARED BY: STAN SCHMIDLKOFER

Order Weights (lbs)
Code Description Front Rear Price

F ron t  Ax 1 e and E!cgui± pmen t:FL2 % 11,000 lb capacity front axle 195 0 % 551
Includes TRW TAS65 power steering &
National brand grease seals.
Steering gear ratio is 20.4:1.

F15 * 9,000 lb capacity front suspension 27 0 $ 21
Tapered leaf springs 
Includes front shock absorbers.

R e a r  Ax 1e and E q u ip m en t
H12 t 21,000 lb Eaton single speed axle 0 298 $ 1169

Eaton 21065S
Includes magnetic filler and drain 

* plugs and National brand oil seals.

GP1 t 23,000 lb capacity rear suspension 0 32 $ 62
Multi-leaf springs

G60 t Auxilary springs, single tapered leaf 0 55 $ 83
Provides increases load stabilization 
& spring durability.

G68 t Rear shock absorbers, heavy duty 0 51 $ 62
Mounted behind rear axle. Dampens the 
suspension.

015 t Ratio: 1 speed 6.17 0 0 $ 0

EXHBIT "A"

TRUCK

1 I



GliC TRUCK
Page 10 of 13
01-18-1990

PREPARED BY: STAN SCHMIDLKOFER

Order Weights (lbs)
Code Description Front Rear Price

EG3
C h a s s i s  E q u i i  p m e n  t
* 156" Wheelbase, 84" CA, 135" CE 50 -23 % 41

FD5 * 80,000 psi yield strength steel frame 68 84 * 150SAE J1392 - 080XLF steel 
Dimensions: 9 5/8" x 3" x 5/16"
Section modulus 12.53 cu in 
RBM 1,378,300

F08 * Reinforcement for 50/80,000 psi frames 90 97 $ 217
With 50,000 psi frame; section mod.
17.39 cu in, RBM 869,500
With 80,000 psi frame: section mod.
20.36 cu in, RBM 2,239,500

^ d d  x  t i o n a .  1 C h a s s i s  E q u i p m e n tND5 50 gal single fuel tank, L.H. step type 0 0 STD
Rectangular with integral step

Brake Equl pmen t:
JPY * Heated aftercoaler 20 6 $ 450

Chicago Rawhide model CR62 
Removes contaminants prior to entering 
brake system through condensation & fi1tration.

C a b  E q u l  p m e n  t:U37 * Ashtray mounted cigarette lighter 0 0 % 17
UD2 * Electric engine hourmeter 0 % 108Registers with engine running 

Located in instrument panel

EXHIBIT "A"

TRUCK



GMC TRUCK
Page 11 of 13
01-18-1990

PREPARED BY: STAN SCHMIDLKOFER

Order Weight® (lbs)
Code Description Front Rear Price

U16 * Electric tachometer
w/ gas engine reads to 5,000 RPM
w/ diesel engine reads to 4,000 RPM

0 0 $ 79

E28 Cab entry handles
Black molded R.H. & L.H. 11" handles

0 0 % 18

U08 * Dual electric horns 
Mounted behind front bumper

1 0 $ 20

U63 * Delco AM radio
Manually tuned with pushbuttons 
Includes two front speakers

3 1 $ 122

AE9 * Mechanical suspension driver's seat 
Bostrom model Viking II

-1 -1 * 218

F1M * fllo Passenger Seat 0 0 * 0
D20 * R.H. sunvisor

Vinyl covered, color coordinated with 
interior trim.

1 0 $ 12

ZY1
1=aiin t: and I n t e r i o r  T rim

Solid color exterior paint 0 0 STD
86L * Lower Paint Color - Wheatland Yellow 0 0 * 0
86U * Upper Paint Color - Wheatland Yellow 0 0 * 0
82V * Vinyl Interior Trim - Gray 0 0 $ 0

EXHIBIT "A"

TRUCK



GMO TRUCK
Page 12 of 13
01-18-1990

PREPARED BY 8 STAN SCHMIDLKOFER

Order Weights (lbs)
Code Description Front Rear Price

N h e e X e
QK8 * 20 x 7.5 5 deg. 10-hole, Budd 

Steel Disc, Front
11.25 inch bolt circle, Ball Seat

91 0 % 189

QH2 # 20 x 7.5 10-hole, Accuride FL3 
Steel Disc, Rear
11.25 inch bolt circle, Ball Seat

0 164 % 264

SNR t Rear Spare Wheel
Matches size and type of rear wheel

0 93 % 121

XUJ
T 1 r e s

10.00 x 20 G (14 Ply) 
Bias Tube, Front

75 0 % 400

R3A Highway Tread 0 0 STD

R4R Front brand not specified 0 0 STD

YUJ * 10.00 x 20 G (14 Ply) 
Bias Tube, Rear

0 200 % 1160

S3G t On/Off Road Mud + Snow Tread 0 0 % 0

S4R Rear brand not specified 0 0 STD

EXHIBIT "A"

TRUCK


